

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 101 W. Colfax, # 800 Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: January 30, 2023 10:48 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative #3 - Establishment of a New Attainable Housing Fee</p> <p>Petitioner: Rebecca R. Sopkin,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Dalton Kelley, Dee Wisor</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Jason Gelender, Melissa Kessler and David Powell</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Rebecca R. Sopkin (Atty. Reg. No. 20998) 720 Kipling, #12 Lakewood, CO 80215 (303) 232-4184</p> <p>grsop@msn.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2023SA000015</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF BALLOT TITLE SETTING BOARD CONCERNING PROPOSED INITIATIVE #3 - ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW ATTAINABLE HOUSING FEE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS5

I. THE TITLE SET BY THE TITLE BOARD FOR THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE IS MISLEADING AS IT DOES NOT REFER TO THE FACT THAT THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE IS A FACIALLY INVALID ATTEMPT TO AMEND THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ART. X, SEC. 20, BY MEANS OF A STATUTORY REVISION BY INSTITUTING A REAL PROPERTY TRANSFER TAX IN DIRECT VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION6

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STATEMENT OF PRESERVATION.....6

B. GROUNDS FOR ARGUMENT7

II. THE TITLE SET BY THE TITLE BOARD FOR THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE IS MISLEADING AS IT DOES NOT REFER TO THE FACT THAT THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE IS AN ATTEMPT TO AMEND THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ART. X, SEC. 20, BY MEANS OF A STATUTORY REVISION AS SHOWN BY COLORADO CASELAW REGARDING THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN A “FEE” AND A “TAX.” ...9

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STATEMENT OF PRESERVATION.....9

B. GROUNDS FOR ARGUMENT10

III. THE TITLE BOARD DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO SET A TITLE FOR THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE AS IT IS AN ATTEMPT TO AMEND THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ART. X, SEC. 20, BY MEANS OF A STATUTORY REVISION..... 14

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STATEMENT OF PRESERVATION..... 14

B. GROUNDS FOR ARGUMENT 15

IV.	THE TITLE BOARD DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO SET A TITLE FOR INITIATIVE #3 AS A STATUTORY INITIATIVE AS INITIATIVE #3 IS IN VIOLATION OF THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE.	16
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STATEMENT OF PRESERVATION.....	16
B.	FOUNDATIONS FOR ARGUMENT	17
V.	IF THIS COURT CHOOSES TO REMAND THIS MATTER, THE TITLE BOARD MUST SET A TITLE FOR THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE THAT INCLUDES THE COLORADO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS WHICH THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE IS ATTEMPTING TO AMEND AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT BY PROPOSED INITIATIVE.	19
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STATEMENT OF PRESERVATION.....	19
B.	FOUNDATIONS FOR ARGUMENT	20
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Amendment to Const. Sec. 2 to Art. VII, 900 P.2d 104, 108 (Colo. 1995)	14
Barber v. Ritter, 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	10, 11
Bloom v. City of Ft. Collins, 784 P.2d 304, 308 (Colo. 1989) cited by Barber at 248	11
Colo. Union of Taxpayers v. City of Aspen, 418 P.3d 506, 512 (Colo. 2018) ...	10,11,12,13
Cordero v. Leahy (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90), 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)	6, 9, 14, 17, 19
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Amendment to Const. Section 2 to Art. VII, 900 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1995)	6, 9, 16, 19
In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)	18
Joondeph v. Hicks, 235 P.3d 303 (Colo, 2010)	8
Province v. Johnson, 894 P.2d 66 (Colo. App. 1995)	8
TABOR Foundation v. Colo. Bridge Enterprise, 353 P.3d at 903	11

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-105(3)	15
C.R.S. § 1-40-106 (3.5)	20
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	6, 9, 14
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(c)	6, 8, 9, 14, 20
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(a)	18
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II)	18
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)	4
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)	3, 4
C.R.S. § 1-40-107	1
C.R.S. § 29-4-1203(1)(d)	12
C.R.S. § 29-4-1203(3)	12
C.R.S. § 38-35-106(1)	8
C.R.S. § 38-35-109(1)	7
The Initiative and Referendum Act, C.R.S. §§ 1-40-101to -111(2022)	15

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. 10, § 20 7
Colo. Const. art. 10, § 20(3)..... 17
Colo. Const. art. 10, § 20(3) & (4)..... 10
Colo. Const. art. 10, § 20(3)(c) 21
Colo. Const. art. 10, § 20(4)..... 15
Colo. Const. art. 10, § 20(8)(a) 7, 20
Colo. Const. art. 10, § 20 7

Pleadings

Petition For Review Of Final Action Of Ballot Title Setting Board Concerning Proposed Initiative #3 - Establishment Of A New Attainable Housing Fee, Argument I, pgs. 3-4 17
Petition For Review Of Final Action Of Ballot Title Setting Board Concerning Proposed Initiative #3 - Establishment Of A New Attainable Housing Fee, Argument II, pg. 4 20
Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing, In The Matter Of The Title And Ballot Title And Submission Clause For Initiative 2022-2023 #3, Argument I, pg. 1 7, 9, 14, 20
Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing, In The Matter Of The Title And Ballot Title And Submission Clause For Initiative 2022-2023 #3, Argument II, pg. 2 17
Petitioner’s Petition For Review Of Final Action Of Ballot Title Setting Board Concerning Proposed Initiative #3 - Establishment Of A New Attainable Housing Fee, Argument II, pg. 4..... 7, 9
the Petitioner’s Petition For Review Of Final Action Of Ballot Title Setting Board Concerning Proposed Initiative #3 - Establishment Of A New Attainable Housing Fee, Argument II, pg. 4..... 15

Proposed Initiatives

Proposed Initiative at C.R.S. § 29-4-1201 (5), (6), (7), (8) & (9)..... 11
Proposed Initiative at C.R.S. § 29-4-1202(b) & § 29-4-1203(1)(a) 12
Proposed Initiative at C.R.S. § 29-4-1203 7
Proposed Initiative at C.R.S. § 29-4-1203(1)(a)..... 10

On my own behalf, as a registered elector of the State of Colorado, the undersigned hereby respectfully submits to this Court the following Opening Brief as authorized by the Court's Order dated January 13, 2023, in support of my Petition to Review the Actions of the Ballot Title Setting Board with Respect to Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #3 - Establishment of a New Attainable Housing Fee, pursuant to C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2022).
